stockholders, together with a copy of the Information Sheet and the Audited Financial 

Statements. The said Information Sheet was likewise posted on the Company’s website. 

Based on the virtual attendance and proxies received by the Office of the 

Corporate Secretary, the Corporate Secretary certified that stockholders owning three 

thousand nine hundred ninety-nine (3,999) shares of stock of the Company, 

representing 99.9% of the total issued and outstanding capital stock of the Company as 

of record date or on 30 August 2024 were present at the meeting. 

There being a quorum, the Acting Chairman declared the meeting duly